

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ♦ —

VICTAULIC COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES EX REL. CUSTOMS FRAUD
INVESTIGATIONS, LLC,**

Respondent.

— ♦ —

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

— ♦ —

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

— ♦ —

THOMAS C. HILL

Counsel of Record

JEETANDER T. DULANI

STEPHEN S. ASAY

PILLSBURY WINTHROP

SHAW PITTMAN LLP

1200 Seventeenth Street NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 663-8000

thomas.hill@pillsburylaw.com

May 23, 2017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
A. The FCA.....	4
1. Actions by <i>Qui Tam</i> Relators.....	4
2. Reverse False Claims.....	6
B. The Tariff Act of 1930.....	6
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	8
A. The District Court’s Decisions	8
1. Motion to Dismiss the Complaint.....	8
2. Motion for Leave to Amend the Complaint	9
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	11

- 1. Finding the Mere Opportunity for Fraud Satisfies Rule 9(b)..... 11
- 2. Finding an Alleged Failure to Pay Contingent Marking Duties Is Actionable as a Reverse False Claim..... 13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 14

- I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE DEEP DIVIDE AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF RULE 9(B) IN FCA CASES TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM STANDARD FOR THE HUNDREDS OF FCA CASES FILED EACH YEAR 15
 - A. Nearly Every One of the Courts of Appeals Has Taken a Side in this Dispute, Subjecting Litigants to Widely Divergent Standards..... 15
 - 1. The “Actual False Claims” Standard Applied by the Fourth, Sixth, Eighth, and Eleventh Circuits 16
 - 2. The “Particular Details” and “Reliable Indicia” Standard Applied by the First, Fifth, Seventh, Ninth, Tenth, and District of Columbia Circuits..... 19
 - 3. The New “Opportunity for Fraud” Standard and the Third Circuit’s Internal Conflict..... 21

B. The Conflict Concerns an Important Issue that May Affect Hundreds of New Cases Every Year	23
C. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect and Provides an Appropriate Vehicle for Review	26
1. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	26
2. This Case Provides an Appropriate Vehicle for Review	27
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S NOVEL AND TROUBLESOME INTERPRETATION OF “OBLIGATION” UNDER THE FCA AND RESOLVE THE CONFLICT CREATED BY THAT INTERPRETATION	29
A. The Third Circuit’s Novel Interpretation and Dramatic Expansion of FCA Liability Creates a Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals.....	29
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect	32
C. An Expansion of Liability for Reverse False Claims Is an Important Issue that May Subject American Businesses to Billions of Dollars of Potential Liability.....	35
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX:

Precedential Opinion and Judgment of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit
entered October 5, 2016..... 1a

Order of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Re: Denying Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment
entered April 10, 2015 66a

Memorandum Opinion of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Re: Denying Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment
entered April 10, 2015 67a

Order of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Re: Granting Motion to Dismiss
entered September 4, 2014 112a

Memorandum Opinion of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Re: Granting Motion to Dismiss
entered September 4, 2014 113a

Order of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing and
Rehearing *En Banc*
entered February 22, 2017 151a

19 U.S.C. § 1304.....	153a
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	164a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	169a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. The Ltd., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	26, 27
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	26
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 801 (2010)	19, 20
<i>Fabula ex rel. United States v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-3930 (2d Cir.)	18
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	31
<i>In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Bain v. Ga. Gulf Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 2004)	30, 31

<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Bogina v. Medline Indus., Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 870 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Corporate Compliance Assocs. v. N.Y. Soc'y for the Relief of the Ruptured & Crippled, Maintaining the Hosp. for Special Surgery</i> , No. 07-292, 2014 WL 3905742 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2014)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3454 (2010)	19, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	19, 20, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	31

<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 189 (2006)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</i> , 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Moore & Co., P.A. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016).....	21, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014)	16, 17, 18, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 85 (2014)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....	31

<i>United States v. Q Int'l Courier, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 1997)	30
---	----

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1304(a)	7, 32
19 U.S.C. § 1304(i)	7, 32, 33
19 U.S.C. § 1500.....	7, 33
19 U.S.C. § 1504(a)(1).....	7, 33
19 U.S.C. § 1592.....	7, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7) (1986)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	24
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....	36
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a)	8, 25
Tariff Act of 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-361, 46 Stat. 590, 19 U.S.C. § 1202 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6, 7, 13

REGULATIONS

19 C.F.R. § 134.2.....	7, 32, 33
19 C.F.R. § 134.51.....	7, 33
19 C.F.R. § 134.51(a)	32

19 C.F.R. § 134.54..... 7, 32, 33
 19 C.F.R. § 159.1..... 7, 33
 19 C.F.R. § 159.9(c)..... 7, 33
 19 C.F.R. § 159.11(a) 7, 33
 19 C.F.R. § 159.46..... 33
 19 C.F.R. § 159.46(b) 7, 33

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)..... 12, 22, 27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. S4539 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2009)
 (statement of Sen. Kyl) 34
 John T. Boese, *Civil False Claims and Qui
 Tam Actions* (4th ed. 2011) 4, 5, 6, 34
